expected inflation. The assumption is intended to be a long-term assumption (30 to 50 years) and is not
expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the underlying
inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class is summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equities 37.00% 5.15%

Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%

Direct Lending 5.00% 4.50%

Real Estate 11.00% 3.75%

Private Equity 2.00% 8.25%

Absolute Return 15.00% 3.33%

Total 100.00%

Future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2120.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.25%) or one percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 574,927,975$   392,275,034$   242,334,451$

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2023

33

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

1,341,742,993$   1,033,642,868$   308,100,125$

24,391,779   -   24,391,779

95,710,901   -   95,710,901

Differences between expected

and actual experience (14,842,802)   -   (14,842,802)
16,329,454   -   16,329,454

-   38,233,480   (38,233,480)

-   11,631,884   (11,631,884)

-   (11,327,062)   11,327,062

(80,535,549)   (80,535,549)   -

-   (1,123,879)   1,123,879

Net changes 41,053,783   (43,121,126)   84,174,909

1,382,796,776$   990,521,742$   392,275,034$

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expenses & other

Civilian Employees’ Retirement System of the Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri

Plan Description

The Department’s civilian employees personnel participate in a single employer defined benefit
retirement plan that was created by Missouri Statute The retirement plan is managed by the Retirement

[…]

expected inflation. The assumption is intended to be a long-term assumption (30 to 50 years) and is not
expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the underlying
inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class is summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equities 37.00% 5.15%

Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%

Direct Lending 5.00% 4.50%

Real Estate 11.00% 3.75%

Private Equity 2.00% 8.25%

Absolute Return 15.00% 3.33%

Total 100.00%

Future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2120.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%,
as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.10%) or one percentage point higher (8.10%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.10% 7.10% 8.10%

Net Pension Liability 80,589,840$   50,944,443$   26,303,042$

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2023

37

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

207,284,241$   174,187,753$   33,096,488$

4,247,669   -   4,247,669

14,865,769   -   14,865,769

Differences between expected

and actual experience (3,113,432)   -   (3,113,432)
6,682,650   -   6,682,650

-   5,800,468   (5,800,468)

-   1,510,871   (1,510,871)

-   (2,332,986)   2,332,986

(10,239,284)   (10,239,284)   -

-   (143,652)   143,652

Net changes 12,443,372   (5,404,583)   17,847,955

219,727,613$   168,783,170$   50,944,443$

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expenses

Post-Employment Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB)

Plan Description

The Department’s defined benefit OPEB plan, the Kanas City Police and Civilian Retiree Health Care Plan
provides for a continuation of medical, prescription drug, and dental insurance benefits to employees (and
their dependents) that retire from Department employment and who participate in the Police Retirement